

CASE NO. 22-1590  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**DANIEL ALLEN AND CATHLEEN ALLEN,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
DANIEL ALLEN AND CATHLEEN ALLEN**

---

Submitted by:

Beth M. Rivers (P33614)

Megan A. Bonanni (P52079)

Kevin M. Carlson (P67704)

Robert W. Palmer (P31704)

Michael L. Pitt (P24429)

Pitt, McGehee, Palmer, Bonanni & Rivers P.C.

Attorneys for Appellants Daniel and Cathleen Allen

117 West Fourth St., Suite 200

Royal Oak, MI 48067

Tel: 248-398-9800

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... x

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... xii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. Defendant is not immune from Plaintiffs’ claim under Section 10(c) of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 803(c), because the statute only exempts the government from liability where a dam was “constructed under a [FERC] license” and here, the Edenville Dam was not constructed under a license ..... 11

A. The Edenville Dam was not “constructed under a license,” and therefore, the statutory exemption does not apply ..... 11

B. The plain meaning of interpretation of the statute requires the conclusion that the Government is not exempt from the Plaintiffs’ claims..... 13

C. The legislative history of 16 U.S.C. § 803(c) requires the conclusion that the Government is not exempt from liability in this case ..... 20

i. Legislative Purpose of Liability Provision of § 803(c)..... 21

ii. Legislative History: Senate Origins ..... 22

iii. Legislative History: House Overhaul.....	23
iv. Proposed Graham Amendment .....	24
v. Conference & Enactment .....	25
II. But-for Defendant’s act of negligent entrustment, the failure of the Edenville Dam could have been avoided, and because § 803(c) only exempts the Government from liability for actions in the “construction, maintenance, or operation” of the dam,” there is nothing in § 803(c) that would provide immunity for Defendant’s own independent, affirmative act of negligently entrusting the dam to Boyce .....	29
III. The District Court erred in its application of canons of interpretation, and a plain and grammatically proper interpretation of the statute requires the conclusion that Defendant is not exempt from Plaintiff’s claims .....	31
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 552 U.S. 214, 222 (2008) ..... 38

*Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
712 F.3d 775, 782 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 16

*Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.*, 133 S.Ct. at 2256-56..... 38

*Atlantic Cleaners & Dryers v. United States*, 286 U.S. 427, 433 (1932)..... 35

*Beaunit Corp. v. Alabama Power Co.*,  
370 F. Supp 1044, 1051 (N.D. Ala. 1973)..... 24, 28

*California Edison*, 413 F. Supp. 2d at 1110 ..... 17

*Caminetti v. United States*, 242 U.S. 470, 485 (1917)..... 14

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249, 253 (1992) ..... 14, 19, 31

*Demarest v. Manspeaker*, 498 U.S. 184, 185 (1991) ..... 39

*DiLarau v. Power Auth. Of State of N.Y.*,  
982 F.2d 73, 78 (2nd Cir. 1992)..... 23

*Facebook Inc. v. Duguid*, 141 U.S. 1163 (2021).....32, 34-35

*FDIC v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471, 476 (1994) ..... 19

*Flora v. United States*, 362 U.S. 145 (1960) ..... 15

*Flores-Figueroa v. United States*, 556 U.S. 646 (2009)..... 16

*Gentek Bld. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.*,  
491 F.3d 320, 330 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Great N. Paper, Inc.*, 97 FERC 61204, 61894 (2001)..... 17

*Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Company*,  
490 U.S. 504, 527 (1989) (Scalia, J., concurring) ..... 42

*Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.*,  
530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000)..... 14

*Kungys v. United States*, 485 U.S. 759, 778 (1988)  
(Scalia, J., plurality opinion)..... 18

*Lake Ontario Land Dev. & Beach Protection Ass’n v. FPC*,  
212 F.2d 227, 232 (D.C. Cir. 1954)..... 17

*Lamie v. United States Trustee*, 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004) ..... 14

*Larry E. Parrish P.C. v. Bennett*, 989 F.3d 452, 455 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*Lowe v. SEC*, 472 U.S. 181, 207 n.53 (1985)..... 17

*Moskal v. United States*, 498 U.S. 103, 109 (1990)..... 18

*Mynatt v. United States*, 45 F.4th 889, 893, 895 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 9, 11

*New York Power Authority*, 98 FERC 61,033, 61,095 (2002) ..... 17

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. (PG&E) v. FERC*,  
720 F.2d 78, 87 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 42

*Pike Rapids Power Co. v. Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault St. Marie Ry.*,  
99 F.2d 902, 912 (8th Cir. 1938) ..... 42

*S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. V. F.E.R.C.*,  
850 F.2d 788, 793 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20, 26-28

*Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. Louisiana*,  
732 F.3d 469, 477 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States*,  
410 F.3d 506, 511-12 (9th Cir. 2005).....14-15, 30

*U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 439, 454 (1993)..... 32

*United States v. Kaluza*, 780 F.3d 647, 658 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Wolverine Power Co. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
963 F.2d 446, 447 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12, 19, 26, 28

**State Cases**

*Baker v. General Motors Corp.*, 409 Mich 639, 665 (1980)..... 12

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 791-823(d)..... 12(fn3)

16 U.S.C. § 796(a)(10)..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 797..... 11, 15

16 U.S.C. § 797(a)(12)..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 797(e) ..... 17, 19

16 U.S.C. § 803(b) ..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 803(c) ..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 803(e) ..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 803(f)..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 809..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 816..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 817..... 11, 15

**Other Authority**

H.R. Rep. No. 65-715 at 6, 14, Ex. A (June 28, 1918)..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 65-1147 at 16 (Feb. 26, 1919)..... 21, 25

Public Law 280, 66th Cong. Sess. 2 (Sept. 12, 1919) ..... 26

S. 1419, 65th Cong. 1st Sess., § 4 (Apr. 9, 1917)..... 22

S. 1419, 65th Cong. 1st Sess., § 4 (Dec. 13, 1917) (Ordered Printed  
Showing Changes from S. 3331, as Passed in 64th Congress)..... 22

S. 1419, 65th Cong. 2nd Sess., § 4 (Dec. 15, 1917) ..... 22

S. 1419, 65th Cong. 2nd Sess. (Sept. 4, 1918)..... 25

S. 1419, 65th Cong. 2nd Sess. (Feb. 26, 1919)..... 25

S. 3331..... 22

S. Rep. No. 65-179 (Dec. 12, 1917)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 66-180, p. 14 (Sept. 12, 1919)..... 26

56 Cong. Rec. 9109-10, 9913-16 (Sept. 3, 1918) ..... 28

56 Cong. Rec. 9913-16 (Sept. 3, 1918) ..... 24, 27, 37

59 Cong. Rec. 245 (December 6, 1919) ..... 21(fn5)

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 427 ..... 15

GRAMMAR CANNON *in* A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* at 140 (2012) ..... 16, 34

PRESUMPTION OF CONSISTENT USAGE *in* *READING LAW* at 170 ..... 19

SERIES-QUALIFIER CANON *in* *READING LAW* at 147 ..... 16

SURPLUSAGE CANON *in* *READING LAW* at 174 ..... 17

SURPLUSAGE CANON *in* *READING LAW* at 176 ..... 18

The Princeton Review, *Grammar Smart: A Guide to Perfect Usage* 66 (2d ed. 2001) ..... 33

2A N. Singer & S. Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction*, § 47:33, pp. 499-500 (rev. 7th ed. 2014) ..... 34

Tyler Harden, *Limiting Tribal Rights Under the Federal Power Act: Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States*, 28 Energy L.J. 667, 679 (2007) ..... 14

W. Eskridge, *Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution*, 67-68 (2016)..... 34

Webster’s New Word English Grammar Handbook 222 (2d ed. 2009).....32-33
